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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish July 18-24, 2021 among 5,795
California registered voters, of whom 3,266 were considered most to vote in the state’s upcoming recall election. The survey was conducted by
the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was provided in part by the Los Angeles
Times.

The survey distributed email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to participate in a
non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder emails were
distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive further email
invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the overall sample of the registered voters to population characteristics of the state’s registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the sample of registered voters considered most likely to vote in the recall
election are subject to a sampling error of approximately +/- 2.5 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside and San Bernardino counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: Q1 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central SacramentSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence

unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0

weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0

1 Not at all 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0
interested

2 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0

3 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0

4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0

5 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0

6 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0

7 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0

8 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0

9 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0

10 Very 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.85 0.84 0.87 0.84 0.82 0.81 0.85 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.79 0.92 0.80 0.81 0.82 0.85 0.84 0
interested

Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

8,9, or 10 (net) 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.95 0.91 0.92 0.90 0.88 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.87 0.99 0.88 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.92 0




July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 2: Q1 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish US Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.17 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.04
interested
2 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
5 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
6 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00
7 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
8 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04
9 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04
10 Very 0.84 0.80 0.78 0.85 0.84 0.86 0.87 0.85 0.85 0.82 0.79 0.80 0.83 0.84 0.78 0.85 0.79 0.83 0.84
interested
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,9, or 10 (net) 0.92 0.88 0.87 0.91 0.92 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.93 0.88 0.87 0.90 0.88 0.88 0.82 0.92 0.88 0.91 0.92
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Table 3: Q1 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04
interested
2 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
3 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
5 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02
6 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
7 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
8 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03
9 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03
10 Very 0.84 0.94 0.88 0.80 0.77 0.81 0.80 0.84 0.86 0.82 0.81 0.77 0.85 0.86 0.85 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.84 0.84
Eet;jszgled 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,9, or 10 0.92 0.97 0.97 0.89 0.86 0.90 0.80 0.89 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.86 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.89 0.93 0.92 0.90
(net)

Table 4: Q1 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
interested
2 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.25 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.12 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
9 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02
10 Very 0.84 0.92 0.93 0.45 0.77 0.55 0.78 0.63 0.90 0.93 0.79 0.90 0.91 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.93
interested
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,9, or 10 0.92 0.99 0.99 0.72 0.85 0.73 0.86 0.76 0.98 0.98 0.89 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.99 0.98
(net)
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Table 5: Q1 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.12
interested
2 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02
4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
5 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.11
6 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.00
8 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.10
9 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.12 0.02 0.04
10 Very 0.84 0.89 0.83 0.76 0.93 0.75 0.77 0.92 0.86 0.85 0.82 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.80 0.78 0.82 0.73 0.90 0.63 0.94 0.62
interested
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8,9, or 10 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.86 0.99 0.90 0.86 0.98 0.99 0.93 0.91 0.92 0.90 0.90 0.91 0.86 0.88 0.84 0.97 0.84 0.99 0.76
(net)
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Table 6: Q2 As things stand now, how certain are you that you will vote in the recall election? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266 2416 850 676 401 247 321 187 838 80 466 261 205 1775 783 526 182 1675 1591 3266 0
weighted n 2783 1900 884 578 253 256 304 158 590 79 523 259 265 1171 933 515 165 1365 1418 2783 0
Absolutely 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
certain
Fairly certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Not certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Table 7: Q2 As things stand now, how certain are you that you will vote in the recall election? (Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266 212 421 511 997 1125 746 379 2140 220 256 91 542 443 94 2822 434 689 2557
weighted n 2783 229 361 420 790 983 646 337 1861 145 243 52 480 406 72 2395 383 547 2227
Absolutely 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
certain
Fairly certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Not certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Table 8: Q2 As things stand now, how certain are you that you will vote in the recall election? (Likely Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266 375 468 864 713 822 34 196 815 1100 1109 143 282 316 675 680 449 606 2196 868
weighted n 2783 471 551 732 479 538 36 267 1112 856 500 144 309 330 627 549 330 409 1808 800
Absolutely 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
certain
Fairly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
certain
Not certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Table 9: Q2 As things stand now, how certain are you that you will vote in the recall election? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

No
voter

some-

Undecided Faulconer

Hewitt

unweighted n

weighted n
Absolutely
certain
Fairly
certain

Not certain

Total Yes
voter

3266 1142
2783 1313
1 1

0 0

0 0

2037
1405

No, No,
strongly
what

109 1928
83 1321

1 1

0 0

0 0

Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley
539 330 318 250 435
412 399 346 302 532

1 1 1 1 1
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

286
337

Table 10: Q2 As things stand now, how certain are you that you will vote in the recall election? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter

Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovéNo

TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprddésapprovéNo

voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) strongly opin-
vote ion dia what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266 37 3229 224 1078 46 255 1296 414 1958 957 1001 1275 1061 33
weighted n 2783 131 2652 63 1243 48 246 1025 327 1344 687 657 1418 1224 22
Absolutely 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
certain
Fairly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
certain
Not certain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Table 11: Q3 In the recall election, voters will first be asked to vote Yes or No on the question of whether to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. If the recall election of Governor Newsom were being held today, how would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Yes voter 0.47 0.42 0.57 0.39 0.54 0.60 0.60 0.46 0.31 0.50 0.56 0.51 0.62 0.06 0.95 0.46 0.68 0.53 0.42 0.47 0
| Yes, strongly 0.46 0.41 0.57 0.38 0.52 0.58 0.60 0.46 0.30 0.49 0.56 0.51 0.61 0.06 0.94 0.44 0.68 0.51 0.42 0.46 0
| Yes, somewhat 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0
No voter 0.50 0.55 0.41 0.58 0.43 0.38 0.38 0.51 0.66 0.47 0.42 0.47 0.37 0.91 0.03 0.50 0.30 0.46 0.55 0.50 0
| No, somewhat 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0
| No, strongly 0.47 0.52 0.38 0.55 0.40 0.37 0.37 0.50 0.63 0.43 0.38 0.42 0.33 0.87 0.03 0.43 0.29 0.43 0.52 0.47 0
Undecided 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0

Table 12: Q3 In the recall election, voters will first be asked to vote Yes or No on the question of whether to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. If the recall election of Governor Newsom were being held today, how would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingwet try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00  997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00  420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Yes voter 0.47 0.54 0.43 0.50 0.50 0.44 0.43 0.46 0.50 0.19 0.50 0.50 0.40 0.43 0.29 0.48 0.44 0.45 0.48
| Yes, strongly 0.46 0.51 0.42 0.48 0.50 0.43 0.42 0.45 0.49 0.19 0.49 0.49 0.40 0.42 0.28 0.47 0.43 0.44 0.47
| Yes, somewhat 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
No voter 0.50 0.42 0.54 0.48 0.47 0.55 0.56 0.53 0.49 0.77 0.48 0.41 0.56 0.54 0.67 0.50 0.52 0.52 0.50
| No, somewhat 0.03 0.09 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
| No, strongly 0.47 0.33 0.47 0.45 0.46 0.53 0.54 0.52 0.46 0.69 0.44 0.41 0.55 0.52 0.67 0.47 0.51 0.49 0.47
Undecided 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02
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Table 13: Q3 In the recall election, voters will first be asked to vote Yes or No on the question of whether to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. If the recall election of Governor Newsom were being held today, how would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Yes voter 0.47 0.93 0.88 0.45 0.07 0.02 0.37 0.56 0.56 0.41 0.33 0.41 0.45 0.50 0.47 0.49 0.41 0.48 0.49 0.41
| Yes, 0.46 0.93 0.87 0.44 0.07 0.02 0.37 0.54 0.56 0.40 0.33 0.39 0.45 0.50 0.47 0.49 0.41 0.45 0.49 0.40
strongly
| Yes, 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
somewhat
No voter 0.50 0.05 0.11 0.50 0.91 0.96 0.53 0.42 0.42 0.56 0.64 0.56 0.50 0.48 0.50 0.49 0.57 0.52 0.49 0.55
| No, 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.11 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04
somewhat
No, 0.47 0.04 0.10 0.47 0.87 0.90 0.53 0.40 0.39 0.52 0.62 0.45 0.48 0.44 0.49 0.45 0.55 0.49 0.47 0.51
strongly
Undecided 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04

Table 14: Q3 In the recall election, voters will first be asked to vote Yes or No on the question of whether to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. If the recall election of Governor Newsom were being held today, how would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what
unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105 37 2037.00 109 1928 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287 27 1405.00 83 1321 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Yes voter 0.47 1.00 1 1 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.89 0.95 0.23 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.95 0.97 0.93
| Yes, 0.46 0.98 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.87 0.94 0.21 0.92 0.92 0.94 0.94 0.96 0.92
strongly
| Yes, 0.01 0.02 0 1 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
somewhat
No voter 0.50 0.00 0 0 1.00 1 1 0.00 0.08 0.03 0.71 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04
| No, 0.03 0.00 0 0 0.06 1 0 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
somewhat
No, 0.47 0.00 0 0 0.94 0 1 0.00 0.07 0.02 0.67 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04
strongly
Undecided 0.02 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.98 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03
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Table 15: Q3 In the recall election, voters will first be asked to vote Yes or No on the question of whether to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from

office. If the recall election of Governor Newsom were being held today, how would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Yes voter 0.47 0.63 0.46 0.06 0.97 0.79 0.07 0.95 0.70 0.64 0.35 0.44 0.52 0.44 0.44 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.91 0.48 0.98 0.24
| Yes, 0.46 0.63 0.45 0.05 0.96 0.75 0.06 0.94 0.68 0.63 0.33 0.44 0.50 0.42 0.43 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.90 0.39 0.98 0.24
strongly
| Yes, 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.09 0.01 0.00
somewhat
No voter 0.50 0.36 0.51 0.91 0.01 0.16 0.91 0.04 0.17 0.34 0.63 0.54 0.44 0.54 0.54 0.98 0.99 0.96 0.06 0.39 0.01 0.54
| No, 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.16 0.00 0.04
somewhat
| No, 0.47 0.31 0.48 0.86 0.01 0.15 0.86 0.02 0.17 0.32 0.59 0.52 0.39 0.50 0.52 0.94 0.98 0.90 0.03 0.22 0.00 0.51
strongly
Undecided 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.13 0.01 0.21
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Table 16: Q4 Regardless of how you may vote in the recall election, do you think voters will remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office or do you

think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.0 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.0 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Newsom will be 0.27 0.23 0.35 0.23 0.31 0.3 0.40 0.20 0.18 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.35 0.04 0.59 0.17 0.36 0.28 0.26 0.27 0
Ilr\?éevos\é)endl will 0.51 0.55 0.43 0.57 0.43 0.5 0.42 0.54 0.64 0.43 0.43 0.48 0.38 0.81 0.16 0.53 0.39 0.53 0.50 0.51 0
defeat the recall
and remain in
office
Don’t know 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.26 0.2 0.18 0.26 0.18 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.15 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.19 0.25 0.22 0

Table 17: Q4 Regardless of how you may vote in the recall election, do you think voters will remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office or do you

think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Newsom will be 0.27 0.25 0.22 0.31 0.29 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.14 0.31 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.29 0.24 0.27
removed
Newsom will 0.51 0.48 0.51 0.46 0.50 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.52 0.65 0.46 0.38 0.55 0.53 0.63 0.51 0.52 0.52 0.51
defeat the recall
and remain in
office
Don’t know 0.22 0.27 0.26 0.23 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.30 0.17 0.18 0.12 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.21
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Table 18: Q4 Regardless of how you may vote in the recall election, do you think voters will remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office or do you
think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.0 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.0 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Newsom will 0.27 0.58 0.45 0.25 0.03 0.02 0.26 0.39 0.31 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.3 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.23
be removed
Newsom will 0.51 0.17 0.24 0.53 0.81 0.83 0.59 0.42 0.45 0.56 0.64 0.50 0.5 0.48 0.51 0.51 0.57 0.55 0.52 0.52
defeat the
recall and
remain in
office
Don’t know 0.22 0.25 0.31 0.22 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.30 0.2 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.25

Table 19: Q4 Regardless of how you may vote in the recall election, do you think voters will remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office or do you
think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Newsom will 0.27 0.55 0.56 0.13 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.19 0.49 0.55 0.11 0.56 0.52 0.55 0.54 0.58 0.58
be removed
Newsom will 0.51 0.17 0.17 0.50 0.84 0.67 0.85 0.42 0.23 0.19 0.65 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.17
defeat the
recall and
remain in
office
Don’t know 0.22 0.28 0.28 0.37 0.15 0.28 0.14 0.39 0.27 0.26 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.25
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Table 20: Q4 Regardless of how you may vote in the recall election, do you think voters will remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office or do you
think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

unweighted n

Presidential Election Voting

Total Non-

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

voter

3266.00 37.00

Voter

Biden

Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo

didn’t
vote
for
pres/
re-
fused

opin-
ion

Yes No

TelevisioBocial News
Me- Sites
dia

Other

ApproveApprove ApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo

(net)  strongly some-
what

strongly opin-

ion

weighted n
Newsom will

be removed
Newsom will

defeat the
recall and
remain in

office
Don’t know

2783.00 131.00

0.27 0.30
0.51 0.46
0.22 0.25

3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00

2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00

0.27

0.52

0.22

0.03

0.81

0.16

0.57

0.15

0.28

0.31

0.39

0.30

2142.00 1078.00 46.00
1492.00 1243.00 48.00
0.03 0.55 0.24

0.81 0.17 0.26

0.16 0.27 0.50

1074.00 2103.00
1036.00 1657.00

0.36 0.19
0.41 0.60
0.23 0.21

1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00
928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00
0.27 0.30 0.23 0.19

0.53 0.42 0.56 0.55

0.20 0.28 0.21 0.26

1958.00 957.00
1344.00 687.00 657.00
0.01 0.01 0.02

0.84 0.89 0.79

0.15 0.10 0.19

1001.00 1275.00 214.00

1061.00 33.00
1224.00 22.00

0.56 0.09
0.17 0.30
0.27 0.61
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Table 21: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Ose (Likely

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.14 0.12 0.20 0.11 0.10 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.18 0.02 0.28 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.11 0.14 0
Not Considering 0.55 0.58 0.48 0.60 0.53 0.51 0.43 0.50 0.63 0.45 0.51 0.55 0.47 0.80 0.27 0.52 0.40 0.52 0.57 0.55 0
No opinion 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.28 0.37 0.33 0.42 0.38 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.18 0.35 0.18 0.45 0.31 0.44 0.31 0.31 0.31 0

Table 22: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Ose (Likely

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueat try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.0 2140.00 220.00 256.0 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.0 1861.00 145.00 243.0 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.14 0.22 0.11 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.10 0.1 0.15 0.03 0.2 0.22 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.14
Not Considering 0.55 0.49 0.58 0.56 0.50 0.58 0.62 0.5 0.55 0.67 0.5 0.41 0.55 0.57 0.41 0.55 0.51 0.58 0.54
No opinion 0.31 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.27 0.4 0.30 0.29 0.3 0.37 0.33 0.31 0.46 0.31 0.33 0.28 0.32
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Table 23: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Ose (Likely

Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.14 0.27 0.25 0.16 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.21 0.16 0.14 0.09 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.14
Not 0.55 0.30 0.29 0.50 0.78 0.88 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.61 0.64 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.64 0.60 0.55 0.55
Considering
No opinion 0.31 0.43 0.46 0.33 0.20 0.12 0.44 0.33 0.36 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.24 0.25 0.31 0.31

Table 24: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Ose (Likely

Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.14 0.28 0.28 0.10 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.19 0.37 0.39 0.10 1 0.38 0.73 0.48 0.29 0.64
Not 0.55 0.27 0.26 0.49 0.81 0.69 0.82 0.41 0.27 0.23 0.73 0 0.22 0.11 0.23 0.27 0.13
Considering
No opinion 0.31 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.17 0.29 0.17 0.40 0.36 0.38 0.17 0 0.40 0.16 0.29 0.44 0.23
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Table 25: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Ose (Likely
Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.14 0.09 0.15 0.03 0.29 0.23 0.03 0.28 0.05 0.23 0.09 0.14 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.26 0.13 0.28 0.18
Not 0.55 0.43 0.55 0.79 0.26 0.29 0.78 0.27 0.46 0.44 0.62 0.56 0.51 0.58 0.58 0.81 0.82 0.80 0.30 0.49 0.27 0.42

Considering

No opinion 0.31 0.48 0.30 0.19 0.44 0.48 0.19 0.45 0.49 0.34 0.29 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.44 0.38 0.45 0.40

Table 26: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Faulconer
(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramen3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.0 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.0 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.40 0.37 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.3 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.06 0.52 0.24 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.26 0
Not Considering 0.51 0.54 0.46 0.57 0.48 0.40 0.45 0.52 0.60 0.4 0.47 0.51 0.43 0.79 0.19 0.51 0.38 0.49 0.54 0.51 0
No opinion 0.23 0.21 0.27 0.20 0.12 0.23 0.29 0.23 0.22 0.3 0.26 0.22 0.30 0.15 0.30 0.25 0.34 0.21 0.25 0.23 0
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Table 27: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Faulconer

(Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.13 0.30 0.26 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.26
Not Considering 0.51 0.50 0.56 0.52 0.48 0.52 0.54 0.47 0.50 0.66 0.50 0.48 0.55 0.57 0.41 0.51 0.50 0.57 0.50
No opinion 0.23 0.27 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.20 0.28 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.42 0.22 0.25 0.19 0.24

Table 28: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Faulconer

(Likely Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.26 0.48 0.45 0.27 0.05 0.03 0.20 0.28 0.28 0.25 0.21 0.15 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.21 0.31 0.27 0.24
Not 0.51 0.21 0.25 0.47 0.77 0.88 0.43 0.44 0.45 0.57 0.61 0.56 0.48 0.49 0.48 0.52 0.62 0.52 0.51 0.53
Considering
No opinion 0.23 0.31 0.30 0.26 0.17 0.09 0.36 0.28 0.27 0.17 0.18 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.24
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Table 29: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Faulconer

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.26 0.49 0.49 0.44 0.04 0.15 0.03 0.30 0.99 0.62 0.14 0.67 0.52 0.74 0.61 0.53 0.78
Not 0.51 0.20 0.20 0.40 0.81 0.60 0.82 0.38 0.00 0.17 0.72 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.13
Considering
No opinion 0.23 0.31 0.31 0.16 0.15 0.25 0.14 0.32 0.01 0.22 0.15 0.15 0.28 0.11 0.16 0.27 0.09

Table 30: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Faulconer

(Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter
voter

Biden

Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo

didn’t

Yes

TelevisioBiocial News

Other

ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo

opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00

weighted n

2783.00 131.00

2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00

1492.00 1243.00 48.00

1074.00 2103.00
1036.00 1657.00

1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00
928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00

1958.00 957.00

1001.00 1275.00 214.00

1061.00 33.00

1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.07 0.50 0.37 0.08 0.48 0.06 0.36 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.47 0.36 0.48 0.31
Not 0.51 0.43 0.52 0.78 0.19 0.31 0.76 0.22 0.48 0.39 0.60 0.50 0.53 0.55 0.53 0.81 0.84 0.79 0.23 0.39 0.20 0.29
Considering
No opinion 0.23 0.35 0.22 0.15 0.31 0.32 0.16 0.30 0.46 0.24 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.30 0.24 0.31 0.40
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Table 31: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Cox (Likely

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.28 0.26 0.32 0.24 0.31 0.39 0.35 0.23 0.19 0.39 0.29 0.27 0.31 0.03 0.56 0.28 0.38 0.32 0.24 0.28 0
Not Considering 0.54 0.56 0.48 0.58 0.50 0.42 0.43 0.58 0.63 0.48 0.52 0.55 0.48 0.84 0.20 0.52 0.36 0.51 0.57 0.54 0
No opinion 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.13 0.24 0.20 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.19 0

Table 32: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Cox (Likely

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguext try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.28 0.26 0.16 0.27 0.35 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.12 0.32 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.27 0.28
Not Considering 0.54 0.51 0.62 0.56 0.48 0.55 0.57 0.52 0.53 0.69 0.50 0.55 0.57 0.60 0.39 0.55 0.48 0.57 0.53
No opinion 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.34 0.18 0.23 0.16 0.19
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Table 33: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Cox (Likely

Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-

tion
1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00

unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00

weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.28 0.59 0.49 0.27 0.02 0.01 0.23 0.33 0.33 0.24 0.19 0.19 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.18 0.33 0.30 0.24
Not 0.54 0.19 0.25 0.52 0.84 0.91 0.51 0.49 0.45 0.60 0.65 0.59 0.51 0.48 0.51 0.55 0.67 0.53 0.52 0.57

Considering

No opinion 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.14 0.08 0.26 0.18 0.22 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.19

Table 34: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Cox (Likely

Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.28 0.56 0.56 0.25 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.26 0.65 0.99 0.09 0.76 0.65 0.80 0.64 0.59 0.75
Not 0.54 0.19 0.19 0.52 0.86 0.78 0.86 0.46 0.20 0.00 0.76 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.23 0.20 0.13
Considering
No opinion 0.19 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.13 0.21 0.12 0.28 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.08 0.13 0.21 0.12

19



July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 35: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Cox (Likely
Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.28 0.23 0.28 0.04 0.58 0.43 0.04 0.56 0.12 0.40 0.19 0.29 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.52 0.26 0.56 0.26
Not 0.54 0.46 0.54 0.83 0.18 0.29 0.81 0.21 0.51 0.41 0.63 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.54 0.85 0.86 0.85 0.24 0.51 0.19 0.44

Considering

No opinion 0.19 0.31 0.18 0.13 0.24 0.27 0.15 0.23 0.37 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.31

Table 36: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Jenner
(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramen3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.02 0.25 0.12 0.20 0.14 0.11 0.12 0
Not Considering 0.71 0.73 0.67 0.76 0.66 0.69 0.64 0.70 0.77 0.68 0.70 0.73 0.67 0.89 0.52 0.72 0.53 0.70 0.73 0.71 0
No opinion 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.10 0.23 0.16 0.27 0.17 0.16 0.16 0
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Table 37: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Jenner

(Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.12 0.19 0.07 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.12
Not Considering 0.71 0.62 0.78 0.71 0.70 0.72 0.74 0.67 0.73 0.78 0.69 0.61 0.64 0.67 0.43 0.73 0.62 0.73 0.71
No opinion 0.16 0.19 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.25 0.14 0.11 0.20 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.43 0.14 0.28 0.14 0.17

Table 38: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Jenner

(Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.12 0.27 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.17 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.10
Not 0.71 0.52 0.54 0.69 0.90 0.94 0.61 0.67 0.68 0.75 0.77 0.65 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.73 0.81 0.74 0.71 0.74
Considering
No opinion 0.16 0.21 0.25 0.19 0.09 0.05 0.26 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.16 0.16

21



July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 39: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Jenner

(Likely Voters)
Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.12 0.24 0.25 0.13 0.01 0.09 0.01 0.09 0.25 0.29 0.06 0.33 0.99 0.36 0.25 0.29 0.32
Not 0.71 0.52 0.52 0.64 0.89 0.85 0.90 0.72 0.57 0.54 0.84 0.55 0.00 0.52 0.61 0.53 0.51
Considering
No opinion 0.16 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.10 0.12 0.01 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.17

Table 40: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Jenner

(Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No Televisiotiocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprddésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.12 0.21 0.12 0.02 0.24 0.26 0.02 0.25 0.09 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.23 0.15 0.24 0.10
Not 0.71 0.54 0.72 0.89 0.52 0.54 0.88 0.52 0.52 0.66 0.75 0.67 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.90 0.88 0.91 0.54 0.63 0.53 0.54

Considering

No opinion 0.16 0.25 0.16 0.10 0.24 0.20 0.10 0.23 0.40 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.36
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Table 41: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering.

(Likely Voters)

If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Paffrath

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.22 0.02 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.14 0
Not Considering 0.54 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.51 0.49 0.52 0.56 0.56 0.52 0.60 0.46 0.66 0.50 0.52 0.56 0.51 0.54 0
No opinion 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.34 0.34 0.37 0.34 0.35 0.31 0.33 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.30 0.34 0.32 0

Table 42: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Paffrath

(Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguext try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.14 0.20 0.22 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.23 0.22 0.29 0.13 0.21 0.19 0.13
Not Considering 0.54 0.49 0.48 0.54 0.57 0.54 0.55 0.52 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.41 0.44 0.47 0.27 0.55 0.47 0.50 0.55
No opinion 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.35 0.34 0.38 0.31 0.31 0.33 0.41 0.33 0.31 0.45 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32
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Table 43: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Paffrath

(Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-

tion

unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00

weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.14 0.03 0.04 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.28 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.21 0.17 0.11 0.18 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.20
Not 0.54 0.71 0.62 0.50 0.43 0.45 0.36 0.55 0.56 0.53 0.51 0.41 0.50 0.54 0.49 0.54 0.63 0.60 0.56 0.49

Considering
No opinion 0.32 0.26 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.36 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.32 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.29 0.32 0.31

Table 44: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Paffrath

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.33 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.38 0.08 0.05 0.96 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.14
Not 0.54 0.63 0.63 0.41 0.47 0.29 0.48 0.25 0.67 0.71 0.02 0.72 0.66 0.73 0.76 0.71 0.73
Considering
No opinion 0.32 0.30 0.30 0.26 0.34 0.53 0.33 0.38 0.26 0.24 0.02 0.18 0.27 0.15 0.15 0.26 0.13

24



July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 45: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

(Likely Voters)

many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Paffrath

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.0 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.0 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.14 0.31 0.13 0.22 0.03 0.09 0.22 0.04 0.31 0.1 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.09 0.24 0.06 0.27
Not 0.54 0.45 0.54 0.45 0.66 0.52 0.46 0.65 0.18 0.6 0.49 0.54 0.55 0.52 0.52 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.61 0.36 0.65 0.20

Considering

No opinion 0.32 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.39 0.33 0.31 0.51 0.3 0.34 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.33 0.31 0.36 0.30 0.39 0.29 0.53

Table 46: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Gaines
(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramen3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.0 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.0 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.12 0.01 0.2 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.09 0.11 0
Not Considering 0.57 0.59 0.51 0.62 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.57 0.63 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.49 0.81 0.3 0.54 0.40 0.54 0.59 0.57 0
No opinion 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.30 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.33 0.29 0.34 0.32 0.26 0.39 0.18 0.5 0.32 0.41 0.33 0.32 0.33 0
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Table 47: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Gaines

(Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.02 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.11
Not Considering 0.57 0.52 0.58 0.60 0.53 0.58 0.62 0.51 0.56 0.73 0.52 0.54 0.59 0.62 0.44 0.57 0.54 0.60 0.56
No opinion 0.33 0.33 0.28 0.28 0.35 0.34 0.30 0.42 0.33 0.25 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.27 0.45 0.32 0.35 0.28 0.34

Table 48: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Gaines

(Likely Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.11 0.21 0.17 0.14 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.17 0.12 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.13
Not 0.57 0.30 0.33 0.54 0.79 0.88 0.43 0.48 0.52 0.62 0.65 0.60 0.52 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.69 0.60 0.56 0.59
Considering
No opinion 0.33 0.49 0.50 0.32 0.20 0.11 0.44 0.35 0.36 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.37 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.26 0.29 0.34 0.28
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Table 49: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Gaines

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.11 0.22 0.22 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.31 0.31 0.09 0.55 0.32 1 0.43 0.23 0.59
Not 0.57 0.30 0.29 0.58 0.82 0.70 0.82 0.49 0.31 0.27 0.74 0.20 0.25 0 0.28 0.30 0.16
Considering
No opinion 0.33 0.48 0.49 0.41 0.18 0.30 0.17 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.17 0.24 0.43 0 0.29 0.46 0.24

Table 50: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Gaines

(Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter
voter

Biden

Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo

didn’t

Yes

TelevisioBiocial News

Other

ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo

opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00

1074.00 2103.00

1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.02 0.21 0.15 0.03 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.20 0.07 0.22 0.03
Not 0.57 0.43 0.57 0.79 0.30 0.41 0.78 0.32 0.37 0.47 0.64 0.56 0.58 0.60 0.57 0.82 0.83 0.81 0.33 0.52 0.30 0.46
Considering
No opinion 0.33 0.41 0.32 0.19 0.49 0.44 0.19 0.48 0.49 0.37 0.30 0.34 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.47 0.40 0.48 0.51
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Table 51: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Kiley
(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.12 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.23 0.03 0.38 0.21 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.19 0
Not Considering 0.53 0.56 0.46 0.59 0.49 0.45 0.44 0.51 0.62 0.50 0.47 0.48 0.46 0.81 0.22 0.50 0.37 0.50 0.55 0.53 0
No opinion 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.24 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.30 0.25 0.22 0.27 0.23 0.31 0.17 0.40 0.29 0.38 0.29 0.27 0.28 0

Table 52: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select

as many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Kiley
(Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguext try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.19 0.24 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.20 0.07 0.21 0.25 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19
Not Considering 0.53 0.51 0.57 0.55 0.49 0.54 0.55 0.51 0.52 0.70 0.51 0.39 0.56 0.59 0.38 0.53 0.51 0.56 0.52
No opinion 0.28 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.36 0.28 0.24 0.29 0.35 0.28 0.25 0.45 0.28 0.30 0.25 0.29
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Table 53: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Kiley

(Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-

tion

unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00

weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.19 0.39 0.32 0.20 0.01 0.02 0.12 0.26 0.21 0.19 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.20
Not 0.53 0.24 0.26 0.49 0.80 0.87 0.46 0.44 0.47 0.59 0.62 0.56 0.49 0.48 0.52 0.53 0.63 0.56 0.53 0.53

Considering
No opinion 0.28 0.37 0.42 0.31 0.19 0.10 0.42 0.29 0.33 0.23 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.21 0.24 0.29 0.26

Table 54: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you’d like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Kiley

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.19 0.38 0.39 0.26 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.13 0.45 0.44 0.12 0.64 0.39 0.76 0.99 0.42 0.68
Not 0.53 0.22 0.22 0.37 0.82 0.63 0.83 0.46 0.24 0.21 0.74 0.18 0.24 0.10 0.00 0.22 0.14
Considering
No opinion 0.28 0.39 0.40 0.37 0.17 0.31 0.16 0.41 0.32 0.35 0.14 0.18 0.37 0.15 0.00 0.36 0.18
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Table 55: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select

(Likely Voters)

as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Kiley

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.19 0.27 0.19 0.03 0.39 0.22 0.04 0.37 0.26 0.28 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.11 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.36 0.18 0.38 0.05
Not 0.53 0.45 0.53 0.79 0.21 0.33 0.78 0.24 0.31 0.41 0.61 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.57 0.82 0.83 0.80 0.25 0.48 0.22 0.62

Considering

No opinion 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.18 0.40 0.45 0.18 0.40 0.42 0.30 0.27 0.30 0.27 0.25 0.32 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.39 0.34 0.40 0.33

Table 56: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Hewitt
(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramen3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.21 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.02 0.23 0.12 0.23 0.15 0.09 0.12 0
Not Considering 0.56 0.59 0.51 0.61 0.55 0.52 0.45 0.56 0.64 0.50 0.54 0.60 0.48 0.81 0.29 0.54 0.39 0.55 0.58 0.56 0
No opinion 0.32 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.31 0.35 0.34 0.34 0.28 0.39 0.36 0.32 0.40 0.17 0.48 0.34 0.39 0.30 0.33 0.32 0
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Table 57: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Hewitt

(Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Considering 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.12
Not Considering 0.56 0.50 0.59 0.58 0.54 0.58 0.61 0.52 0.57 0.71 0.50 0.54 0.57 0.59 0.44 0.57 0.51 0.61 0.55
No opinion 0.32 0.32 0.25 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.41 0.32 0.26 0.33 0.32 0.28 0.26 0.41 0.31 0.33 0.25 0.33

Table 58: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as

many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are

(Likely Voters)

considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Hewitt

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.12 0.23 0.19 0.13 0.03 0.01 0.15 0.19 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.15
Not 0.56 0.32 0.34 0.51 0.79 0.89 0.47 0.49 0.51 0.62 0.64 0.56 0.55 0.51 0.52 0.58 0.68 0.61 0.56 0.58
Considering
No opinion 0.32 0.44 0.48 0.36 0.18 0.10 0.38 0.32 0.36 0.27 0.29 0.34 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.32 0.24 0.28 0.33 0.27
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Table 59: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Hewitt

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Considering 0.12 0.24 0.24 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.15 0.36 0.33 0.11 0.54 0.31 0.66 0.43 0.26 0.98
Not 0.56 0.29 0.29 0.61 0.82 0.69 0.83 0.49 0.31 0.28 0.74 0.21 0.25 0.15 0.29 0.31 0.01
Considering
No opinion 0.32 0.47 0.47 0.32 0.17 0.31 0.16 0.36 0.34 0.39 0.15 0.25 0.44 0.19 0.27 0.43 0.01

Table 60: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select as
many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Hewitt

(Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Biden Job Rating Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No Televisiotiocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprddésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some-  (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.12 0.22 0.11 0.02 0.23 0.15 0.03 0.23 0.15 0.18 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.22 0.11 0.24 0.02
Not 0.56 0.45 0.57 0.80 0.29 0.38 0.78 0.31 0.36 0.47 0.63 0.57 0.54 0.59 0.58 0.82 0.83 0.80 0.33 0.50 0.30 0.42

Considering

No opinion 0.32 0.34 0.32 0.18 0.48 0.47 0.19 0.46 0.48 0.35 0.29 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.30 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.45 0.39 0.46 0.55
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Table 61: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Elder

(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 2707.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2275.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Considering 0.34 0.31 0.41 0.28 0.35 0.48 0.47 0.34 0.22 0.32 0.39 0.34 0.44 0.02 0.78 0.29 0.49 0.37 0.31 0.34 0
Not Considering 0.66 0.69 0.59 0.72 0.65 0.52 0.53 0.66 0.78 0.68 0.61 0.66 0.56 0.98 0.22 0.71 0.51 0.63 0.69 0.66 0
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Table 62: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor

. For each please indicate

whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Elder

(Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguext try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 2707.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.0 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.0 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.0 689.00  2557.00
weighted n 2275.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.0 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.0 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.0 547.00  2227.00
Considering 0.34 0.28 0.29 0.34 0.4 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.36 0.16 0.31 0.4 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.35 0.3 0.35 0.34
Not Considering 0.66 0.72 0.71 0.66 0.6 0.67 0.68 0.66 0.64 0.84 0.69 0.6 0.75 0.75 0.73 0.65 0.7 0.65 0.66
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
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Table 63: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Elder

(Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 2707.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822 34.00 196.00 815.0 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2275.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538 36.00 267.00 1112.0 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Considering 0.34 0.87 0.65 0.26 0.04 0 0.36 0.42 0.4 0.29 0.24 0.23 0.31 0.41 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.31 0.36 0.28
Not 0.66 0.13 0.35 0.74 0.96 1 0.64 0.58 0.6 0.71 0.76 0.77 0.69 0.59 0.68 0.63 0.67 0.69 0.64 0.72
Considering
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 64: Q5 Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select
as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Elder

(Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 2707.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667 286.00
weighted n 2275.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 T 337.00
Considering 0.34 0.74 0.75 0.32 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.24 0.69 0.74 0.08 0.73 0.82 0.72 0.72 1 0.73
Not 0.66 0.26 0.25 0.68 0.99 0.97 0.99 0.76 0.31 0.26 0.92 0.27 0.18 0.28 0.28 0 0.27
Considering
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
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Table 65: Qb Below are the candidates who are getting most of the media attention in the replacement election for governor. For each please indicate
whether you are considering voting for him or her as Newsom’s replacement for governor in the recall election. For this question, you may select

as many or as few persons as you'd like as candidates you are considering. If you don’t know enough about a candidate, select no opinion. - Elder
(Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household Primary political news source Newsom job rating
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net)  stronglysome- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 2707.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.0 414.0 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2275.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.0 327.0 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Considering 0.34 0.39 0.34 0.02 0.78 0.56 0.02 0.75 0.38 0.46 0.24 0.33 0.36 0.3 0.3 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.69 0.17 0.77 0.09
Not 0.66 0.61 0.66 0.98 0.22 0.44 0.98 0.25 0.62 0.54 0.76 0.67 0.64 0.7 0.7 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.31 0.83 0.23 0.91
Considering
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 66: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you

vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.0 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.0 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Not voting 0.25 0.29 0.17 0.31 0.22 0.21 0.14 0.2 0.36 0.22 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.45 0.02 0.24 0.12 0.24 0.26 0.25 0
Candidate chosen 0.75 0.71 0.83 0.69 0.78 0.79 0.86 0.8 0.64 0.78 0.82 0.82 0.83 0.55 0.98 0.76 0.88 0.76 0.74 0.75 0

or undecided

Table 67: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you

vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiet try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.0 511.0 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.0 420.0 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Not voting 0.25 0.19 0.2 0.2 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.34 0.24 0.36 0.22 0.18 0.29 0.27 0.41 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.26
Candidate chosen 0.75 0.81 0.8 0.8 0.76 0.69 0.71 0.66 0.76 0.64 0.78 0.82 0.71 0.73 0.59 0.76 0.71 0.79 0.74

or undecided
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Table 68: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you

vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.0 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.0 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Not voting 0.25 0.03 0.06 0.26 0.47 0.42 0.35 0.24 0.19 0.28 0.32 0.19 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.3 0.25 0.25 0.26
Candidate 0.75 0.97 0.94 0.74 0.53 0.58 0.65 0.76 0.81 0.72 0.68 0.81 0.75 0.77 0.74 0.77 0.7 0.75 0.75 0.74
chosen or
undecided

Table 69: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.0 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.0 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 T 337.00
Not voting 0.25 0.01 0.01 0 0.48 0.28 0.49 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.1 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0 0.02
Candidate 0.75 0.99 0.99 1 0.52 0.72 0.51 0.98 0.97 0.99 0.9 0.97 0.98 0.99 0.99 1 0.98
chosen or
undecided

37



July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 70: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you

vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters)

Biden Job Rating Gun in household Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Presidential Election Voting
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Not voting 0.25 0.06 0.26 0.45 0.01 0.07 0.44 0.02 0.03 0.16 0.31 0.29 0.18 0.25 0.29 0.48 0.52 0.44 0.03 0.13 0.01 0.09
Candidate 0.75 0.94 0.74 0.55 0.99 0.93 0.56 0.98 0.97 0.84 0.69 0.71 0.82 0.75 0.71 0.52 0.48 0.56 0.97 0.87 0.99 0.91
chosen or
undecided
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Table 71: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters, chose candidate/undecided)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence

unweighted n 2254.00 1587.00 667.00 445.00 281.00 184.00 265.00 138.00 488.00 57.00 355.00 196.00 159.00 957.00 761.00 376.00 160.00 1187.00 1067.00 2254.00 0
weighted n 2094.00 1357.00 737.00 401.00 198.00 202.00 261.00 126.00 376.00 62.00 432.00 212.00 219.00 641.00 915.00 392.00 146.00 1039.00 1055.00 2094.00 0
Elder 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.23 0.23 0.17 0.14 0.08 0.18 0.14 0.22 0.01 0.31 0.14 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.18 0
Faulconer 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.22 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.13 0.10 0.18 0.12 0.08 0.10 0
Cox 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.17 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.16 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.09 0.10 0
Kiley 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.15 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0
Paffrath 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0
Jenner 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0
Watts 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0
Ross 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
McGowan 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Baade 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Drake 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Ose 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Singh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Angelyne 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0
Gaines 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Kilpatrick 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Ventresca 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Gallucci 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Collins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Lodge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Mercuri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0
Hanink 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Moore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Richter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Killens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Leroux 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Loebs 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0
Martinez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Trimino 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Undecided 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.41 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.48 0.47 0.36 0.40 0.40 0.41 0.66 0.22 0.43 0.24 0.34 0.45 0.40 0
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Table 72: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters, chose candidate/undecided)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingwedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 2254.00 165.00 309.00 375.00 706.00 699.00 472.00 227.00 1463.00 127.00 192.00 74.00 376.00 316.00 56.00 1959.00 286.00 492.00 1744.00
weighted n 2094.00 186.00 288.00 335.00 603.00 681.00 460.00 222.00 1418.00 93.00 191.00 43.00 339.00  294.00 43.00 1815.00 273.00 430.00 1657.00
Elder 0.18 0.16 0.11 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.11 0.18 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.07 0.19 0.12 0.17 0.18
Faulconer 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.11
Cox 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.09 0.07 0.13 0.10 0.02 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.10
Kiley 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05
Paffrath 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03
Jenner 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.13 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03
Watts 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01
Ross 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
McGowan 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01
Baade 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Drake 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Ose 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Singh 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Angelyne 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gaines 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Kilpatrick 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ventresca 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Gallucci 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Collins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lodge 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mercuri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Hanink 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Moore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Richter 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Killens 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leroux 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loebs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Martinez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Trimino 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.40 0.38 0.44 0.48 0.34 0.38 0.40 0.36 0.38 0.47 0.41 0.50 0.41 0.45 0.21 0.40 0.39 0.47 0.38
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Table 73: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters, chose candidate/undecided)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha8trongly Not High Some College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 2254.00 364.00 429.00 613.00 370.00 458.00 22.00 144.00 623.00 742.00 713.00 107.00 197.00 229.00 452.00 478.00 291.00 415.00 1505.00 592.00
weighted n 2094.00 460.00 517.00 542.00 254.00 312.00 23.00 204.00 896.00 619.00 341.00 116.00 232.00 253.00 467.00 424.00 230.00 306.00 1357.00 596.00
Elder 0.18 0.40 0.25 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.08 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.20 0.13
Faulconer 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.05 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.09
Cox 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.10 0.07
Kiley 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04
Paffrath 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04
Jenner 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02
Watts 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02
Ross 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
McGowan 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
Hewitt 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02
Drake 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Ose 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01
Singh 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02
Angelyne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Gaines 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00
Kilpatrick 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ventresca 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gallucci 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Collins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lodge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mercuri 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Hanink 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Moore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Richter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Killens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leroux 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loebs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Martinez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trimino 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.40 0.16 0.26 0.47 0.61 0.67 0.12 0.34 0.37 0.41 0.47 0.38 0.37 0.42 0.42 0.36 0.42 0.36 0.38 0.42
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Table 74: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters, chose candidate/undecided)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 2254.00 1129.00 1092.00 37.00 1041.00 76.00 965.00 84.00 656.00 675.00 483.00 323.00 312.00 247.00 427.00 664.00 282.00
weighted n 2094.00 1299.00 1273.00 27.00 730.00 60.00 670.00 64.00 706.00 764.00 372.00 388.00 340.00 300.00 526.00 775.00 332.00
Elder 0.18 0.29 0.29 0.08 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.21 0.25 0.01 0.17 0.26 0.15 0.19 0.49 0.19
Faulconer 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.19 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.30 0.14 0.02 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.14
Cox 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.14 0.26 0.00 0.19 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.10 0.13
Kiley 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.18 0.07 0.04
Paffrath 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00
Jenner 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.12 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.19 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03
Watts 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ross 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
McGowan 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.06
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Drake 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ose 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02
Singh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02
Angelyne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gaines 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00
Kilpatrick 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ventresca 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gallucci 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Collins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lodge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mercuri 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
Hanink 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Moore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Richter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Killens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leroux 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loebs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Martinez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trimino 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
Undecided 0.40 0.23 0.23 0.28 0.67 0.54 0.68 0.59 0.23 0.21 0.47 0.32 0.21 0.35 0.23 0.14 0.30
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Table 75: Q6 A large number of candidates have filed papers to run for governor in the recall election should Governor Newsom be removed from
office. Below are the names of all those intending to run thus far. If the election were held today and these were the candidates, for whom would you
vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Choose one. (Likely Voters, chose candidate/undecided)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 2254.00 33.00 2221.00 1170.00 841.00 210.00 1168.00 1043.00 43.00 845.00 1324.00 668.00 196.00 901.00 264.00 1002.00 450.00 552.00 1224.00 176.00 1048.00 28.00
weighted n 2094.00 123.00 1970.00 797.00 1114.00 59.00 829.00 1219.00 46.00 868.00 1139.00 657.00 202.00 773.00 232.00 693.00 328.00 366.00 1381.00 170.00 1211.00 20.00
Elder 0.18 0.06 0.19 0.01 0.32 0.18 0.01 0.30 0.03 0.21 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.16 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.27 0.05 0.30 0.03
Faulconer 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.13 0.13 0.06 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.15 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.11
Cox 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.02 0.15 0.06 0.02 0.15 0.01 0.13 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.14 0.08 0.15 0.05
Kiley 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.08 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.00
Paffrath 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00
Jenner 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.00
Watts 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
Ross 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.05
McGowan 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Hewitt 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.12 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Drake 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00
Ose 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00
Singh 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00
Angelyne 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gaines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00
Kilpatrick 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ventresca 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gallucci 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04
Collins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lodge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mercuri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00
Hanink 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Moore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Richter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Killens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leroux 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loebs 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Martinez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trimino 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.64 0.22 0.33 0.63 0.23 0.49 0.31 0.47 0.39 0.40 0.43 0.40 0.69 0.67 0.70 0.24 0.43 0.22 0.71
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Table 76: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election?

recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

- The cost of holding the

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.53 0.57 0.43 0.58 0.45 0.47 0.40 0.53 0.67 0.52 0.44 0.50 0.38 0.89 0.10 0.54 0.31 0.48 0.57 0.53 0
| Agree strongly 0.44 0.49 0.34 0.52 0.38 0.37 0.32 0.46 0.58 0.41 0.35 0.40 0.29 0.79 0.03 0.45 0.26 0.39 0.49 0.44 0
| Agree 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.43 0.39 0.53 0.38 0.49 0.49 0.57 0.40 0.30 0.41 0.52 0.45 0.58 0.09 0.84 0.42 0.63 0.48 0.38 0.43 0
| Disagree 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.04 0.14 0.10 0.20 0.10 0.09 0.09 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.34 0.30 0.42 0.28 0.35 0.43 0.48 0.34 0.24 0.36 0.39 0.33 0.45 0.05 0.70 0.32 0.43 0.39 0.29 0.34 0
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0

Table 77: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The cost of holding the
recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.53 0.38 0.56 0.51 0.50 0.58 0.60 0.55 0.52 0.67 0.53 0.45 0.55 0.53 0.67 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.52
| Agree strongly 0.44 0.28 0.42 0.43 0.43 0.50 0.52 0.48 0.43 0.62 0.44 0.40 0.49 0.47 0.59 0.44 0.47 0.46 0.44
| Agree 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.43 0.52 0.41 0.46 0.46 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.44 0.28 0.41 0.52 0.40 0.43 0.28 0.44 0.40 0.44 0.43
| Disagree 0.09 0.20 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.35 0.15 0.35 0.38 0.30 0.33 0.17 0.35 0.28 0.34 0.34
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.05
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Table 78: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The cost of holding the
recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.53 0.09 0.17 0.56 0.88 0.92 0.59 0.45 0.44 0.58 0.68 0.51 0.54 0.48 0.55 0.51 0.59 0.54 0.52 0.55
| Agree 0.44 0.05 0.10 0.47 0.77 0.81 0.55 0.39 0.35 0.49 0.58 0.43 0.46 0.38 0.45 0.42 0.54 0.45 0.44 0.46
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.03 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.09
somewhat
Disagree 0.43 0.85 0.77 0.40 0.10 0.06 0.35 0.47 0.52 0.38 0.31 0.40 0.41 0.47 0.42 0.46 0.38 0.43 0.44 0.41
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.11
somewhat
| Disagree 0.34 0.72 0.60 0.31 0.07 0.02 0.17 0.35 0.41 0.30 0.25 0.26 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.37 0.30 0.35 0.36 0.29
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04

Table 79: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The cost of holding the

recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.53 0.09 0.09 0.31 0.93 0.77 0.94 0.60 0.16 0.13 0.72 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.09
| Agree 0.44 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.83 0.59 0.85 0.38 0.10 0.06 0.63 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.24 0.09 0.18 0.09 0.22 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.04
somewhat
Disagree 0.43 0.84 0.84 0.59 0.06 0.18 0.05 0.35 0.78 0.81 0.25 0.81 0.86 0.82 0.82 0.86 0.86
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.15 0.14 0.45 0.04 0.17 0.03 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.12 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.17
somewhat
| Disagree 0.34 0.69 0.70 0.14 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.17 0.63 0.68 0.16 0.70 0.68 0.68 0.69 0.77 0.69
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04
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Table 80: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The cost of holding the
recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.53 0.31 0.54 0.89 0.10 0.22 0.88 0.11 0.32 0.39 0.63 0.56 0.47 0.56 0.55 0.93 0.94 0.92 0.14 0.48 0.09 0.80
| Agree 0.44 0.24 0.45 0.79 0.04 0.15 0.78 0.05 0.21 0.31 0.54 0.48 0.36 0.47 0.50 0.84 0.89 0.78 0.07 0.33 0.03 0.37
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.06 0.43
somewhat
Disagree 0.43 0.64 0.42 0.09 0.84 0.66 0.10 0.83 0.55 0.57 0.33 0.40 0.42 0.41 0.40 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.79 0.43 0.85 0.04
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.33 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.16 0.05 0.14 0.27 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.15 0.23 0.14 0.04
somewhat
| Disagree 0.34 0.31 0.34 0.04 0.72 0.49 0.05 0.69 0.29 0.46 0.25 0.30 0.36 0.31 0.29 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.64 0.20 0.71 0.00
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.13 0.02 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.16
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Table 81: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he greatly overstepped his authority as governor when responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.44 0.40 0.54 0.38 0.50 0.51 0.57 0.45 0.30 0.48 0.53 0.50 0.56 0.06 0.90 0.42 0.66 0.48 0.41 0.44 0
| Agree strongly 0.36 0.33 0.43 0.32 0.41 0.44 0.45 0.36 0.23 0.30 0.44 0.39 0.48 0.04 0.75 0.32 0.53 0.39 0.33 0.36 0
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.17 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.53 0.57 0.43 0.58 0.48 0.49 0.40 0.52 0.67 0.52 0.43 0.49 0.38 0.90 0.08 0.55 0.30 0.50 0.55 0.53 0
| Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.48 0.53 0.37 0.54 0.43 0.42 0.35 0.49 0.62 0.46 0.38 0.43 0.33 0.86 0.06 0.44 0.27 0.44 0.52 0.48 0
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0

Table 82: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he greatly overstepped his authority as governor when responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.52 0.41 0.46 0.48 0.40 0.39 0.44 0.45 0.27 0.46 0.49 0.39 0.40 0.32 0.45 0.42 0.43 0.44
| Agree strongly 0.36 0.43 0.35 0.36 0.39 0.33 0.30 0.37 0.37 0.23 0.37 0.40 0.31 0.32 0.23 0.37 0.33 0.36 0.36
| Agree 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.53 0.45 0.57 0.51 0.50 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.52 0.67 0.52 0.46 0.56 0.55 0.58 0.53 0.53 0.54 0.52
| Disagree 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.05
somewhat
| Disagree 0.48 0.36 0.49 0.45 0.45 0.53 0.55 0.50 0.47 0.65 0.45 0.44 0.51 0.51 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.51 0.47
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03
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Table 83: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he greatly overstepped his authority as governor when responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.94 0.79 0.42 0.06 0.02 0.35 0.53 0.53 0.37 0.31 0.42 0.43 0.48 0.43 0.47 0.39 0.42 0.46 0.40
| Agree 0.36 0.84 0.64 0.30 0.04 0.01 0.17 0.46 0.44 0.28 0.26 0.36 0.35 0.37 0.36 0.38 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.33
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.02 0.01 0.18 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.08
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.05 0.17 0.54 0.92 0.96 0.47 0.44 0.44 0.60 0.66 0.56 0.54 0.48 0.53 0.49 0.60 0.56 0.51 0.56
net
\( Dis)agree 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05
somewhat
| Disagree 0.48 0.04 0.12 0.47 0.86 0.92 0.45 0.35 0.40 0.54 0.62 0.46 0.47 0.43 0.49 0.46 0.56 0.50 0.47 0.51
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.17 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04

Table 84: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he greatly overstepped his authority as governor when responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.90 0.91 0.33 0.02 0.14 0.01 0.48 0.84 0.89 0.21 0.87 0.92 0.89 0.89 0.93 0.88
| Agree 0.36 0.75 0.76 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.01 0.13 0.68 0.73 0.14 0.73 0.75 0.70 0.73 0.82 0.72
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.15 0.15 0.26 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.34 0.16 0.16 0.08 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.11 0.16
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.07 0.06 0.61 0.96 0.81 0.97 0.38 0.14 0.09 0.75 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.10
(net)
| Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.22 0.05 0.26 0.04 0.17 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05
somewhat
| Disagree 0.48 0.03 0.03 0.39 0.91 0.55 0.93 0.20 0.08 0.05 0.68 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03
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Table 85: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he greatly overstepped his authority as governor when responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.63 0.43 0.05 0.91 0.75 0.07 0.88 0.62 0.60 0.32 0.42 0.50 0.42 0.41 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.85 0.49 0.90 0.25
| Agree 0.36 0.40 0.36 0.02 0.78 0.57 0.04 0.74 0.43 0.48 0.26 0.34 0.42 0.33 0.32 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.69 0.21 0.77 0.16
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.23 0.08 0.03 0.13 0.17 0.03 0.14 0.19 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.16 0.28 0.14 0.09
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.34 0.54 0.92 0.07 0.21 0.90 0.09 0.27 0.38 0.64 0.54 0.47 0.57 0.57 0.95 0.96 0.95 0.12 0.45 0.07 0.50
net
\( Dis)agree 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.15 0.04 0.04
Tolsnise;vg}gg 0.48 0.31 0.49 0.85 0.03 0.18 0.84 0.05 0.23 0.34 0.59 0.48 0.45 0.53 0.53 0.91 0.94 0.88 0.07 0.31 0.03 0.47
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.11 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.24

49



July 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 86: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election?

become a joke, and is making California the laughingstock of the nation (Likely Voters)

- The recall election has

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.44 0.48 0.36 0.48 0.42 0.38 0.34 0.47 0.55 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.36 0.74 0.10 0.41 0.37 0.41 0.47 0.44 0
| Agree strongly 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.20 0.31 0.30 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.42 0.04 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.25 0
| Agree 0.19 0.21 0.15 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.25 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.31 0.06 0.19 0.12 0.17 0.21 0.19 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.47 0.43 0.55 0.42 0.49 0.53 0.59 0.43 0.35 0.47 0.54 0.51 0.57 0.15 0.83 0.50 0.60 0.51 0.42 0.47 0
| Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.38 0.34 0.48 0.33 0.40 0.47 0.51 0.33 0.27 0.42 0.46 0.41 0.51 0.07 0.75 0.38 0.52 0.42 0.35 0.38 0
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.09 0

Table 87: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election has
become a joke, and is making California the laughingstock of the nation (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.35 0.50 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.43 0.56 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.43
| Agree strongly 0.25 0.15 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.23 0.31 0.26 0.26 0.29 0.28 0.37 0.24 0.28 0.26 0.24
| Agree 0.19 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.11 0.20 0.14 0.21 0.19
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.47 0.56 0.40 0.53 0.49 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.48 0.32 0.49 0.48 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.47 0.47 0.44 0.47
| Disagree 0.08 0.17 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.38 0.40 0.30 0.43 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.40 0.23 0.40 0.43 0.33 0.34 0.26 0.38 0.39 0.36 0.39
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.09
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Table 88: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election has
become a joke, and is making California the laughingstock of the nation (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.11 0.16 0.45 0.72 0.76 0.42 0.40 0.37 0.49 0.54 0.42 0.42 0.40 0.46 0.43 0.51 0.46 0.43 0.49
| Agree 0.25 0.06 0.08 0.28 0.41 0.40 0.35 0.26 0.21 0.27 0.29 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.28 0.24 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.27
strongly
| Agree 0.19 0.05 0.07 0.17 0.31 0.36 0.07 0.14 0.16 0.22 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.18 0.22
somewhat
Disagree 0.47 0.82 0.78 0.44 0.16 0.14 0.54 0.47 0.54 0.42 0.37 0.45 0.45 0.51 0.45 0.49 0.42 0.47 0.47 0.44
net
\( Dis)agree 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.26 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.38 0.73 0.71 0.35 0.09 0.04 0.28 0.39 0.48 0.32 0.28 0.32 0.38 0.46 0.37 0.40 0.34 0.37 0.40 0.34
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.04 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.07

Table 89: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election has
become a joke, and is making California the laughingstock of the nation (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.09 0.09 0.24 0.77 0.59 0.78 0.38 0.14 0.10 0.60 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.14
| Agree 0.25 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.45 0.29 0.46 0.14 0.06 0.04 0.33 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07
strongly
| Agree 0.19 0.05 0.05 0.18 0.32 0.30 0.32 0.24 0.08 0.06 0.27 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.47 0.84 0.84 0.61 0.12 0.28 0.11 0.42 0.79 0.84 0.27 0.81 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.86 0.80
net
\( Dis)agree 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.36 0.08 0.25 0.07 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.38 0.75 0.76 0.25 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.27 0.70 0.76 0.17 0.72 0.76 0.72 0.74 0.79 0.71
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.19 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06
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Table 90: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election has
become a joke, and is making California the laughingstock of the nation (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.44 0.31 0.45 0.73 0.09 0.17 0.73 0.10 0.30 0.35 0.51 0.47 0.41 0.46 0.47 0.78 0.81 0.74 0.12 0.31 0.09 0.57
| Agree 0.25 0.17 0.25 0.42 0.04 0.12 0.42 0.04 0.27 0.20 0.29 0.30 0.21 0.23 0.26 0.45 0.54 0.36 0.05 0.14 0.04 0.45
strongly
| Agree 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.31 0.06 0.05 0.31 0.06 0.03 0.15 0.23 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.33 0.27 0.39 0.07 0.17 0.05 0.12
somewhat
Disagree 0.47 0.67 0.46 0.15 0.84 0.68 0.16 0.83 0.52 0.57 0.39 0.42 0.48 0.47 0.42 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.81 0.60 0.84 0.15
net
\( Dis)agree 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.15 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.29 0.07 0.10
Tolsnise;vg}gg 0.38 0.54 0.38 0.07 0.76 0.53 0.08 0.75 0.45 0.50 0.29 0.35 0.40 0.37 0.34 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.71 0.31 0.77 0.04
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.02 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.15 0.11 0.07 0.19 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.28
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Table 91: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.46 0.50 0.37 0.52 0.44 0.35 0.35 0.50 0.57 0.47 0.37 0.42 0.33 0.83 0.03 0.44 0.27 0.40 0.51 0.46 0
| Agree strongly 0.33 0.36 0.27 0.40 0.31 0.26 0.29 0.34 0.39 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.23 0.63 0.02 0.27 0.18 0.30 0.36 0.33 0
| Agree 0.13 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.20 0.02 0.18 0.09 0.10 0.15 0.13 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.48 0.44 0.57 0.41 0.51 0.62 0.59 0.42 0.36 0.50 0.56 0.53 0.59 0.12 0.91 0.49 0.63 0.54 0.42 0.48 0
| Disagree 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.38 0.52 0.35 0.46 0.54 0.53 0.34 0.32 0.47 0.51 0.51 0.52 0.06 0.87 0.42 0.57 0.49 0.37 0.43 0
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06 0

Table 92: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree
another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.46 0.42 0.49 0.43 0.42 0.50 0.50 0.48 0.44 0.65 0.42 0.47 0.55 0.54 0.62 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.45
| Agree strongly 0.33 0.23 0.32 0.29 0.31 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.31 0.46 0.31 0.37 0.42 0.41 0.50 0.32 0.37 0.36 0.32
| Agree 0.13 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.19 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.48 0.45 0.45 0.53 0.52 0.46 0.45 0.46 0.51 0.21 0.51 0.46 0.38 0.40 0.31 0.49 0.44 0.46 0.49
| Disagree 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.06
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.45 0.46 0.41 0.41 0.42 0.46 0.18 0.44 0.40 0.32 0.34 0.22 0.44 0.37 0.43 0.43
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.06
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Table 93: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.46 0.06 0.09 0.45 0.81 0.88 0.54 0.41 0.38 0.51 0.57 0.57 0.46 0.43 0.50 0.44 0.49 0.40 0.43 0.52
| Agree 0.33 0.03 0.06 0.33 0.58 0.65 0.50 0.31 0.27 0.37 0.40 0.39 0.33 0.33 0.36 0.31 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.36
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.03 0.03 0.12 0.23 0.23 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.16
somewhat
Disagree 0.48 0.89 0.84 0.47 0.14 0.07 0.41 0.52 0.55 0.43 0.39 0.34 0.48 0.50 0.44 0.51 0.47 0.53 0.51 0.42
net
\( Dis)agree 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.88 0.80 0.37 0.08 0.03 0.36 0.50 0.49 0.38 0.33 0.26 0.44 0.43 0.40 0.46 0.42 0.45 0.46 0.35
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.06

Table 94: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.46 0.03 0.03 0.24 0.85 0.83 0.85 0.42 0.09 0.04 0.73 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.08
| Agree 0.33 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.63 0.34 0.65 0.18 0.05 0.02 0.53 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.17 0.23 0.49 0.21 0.24 0.04 0.02 0.20 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
somewhat
Disagree 0.48 0.91 0.91 0.75 0.08 0.14 0.08 0.46 0.87 0.92 0.22 0.88 0.91 0.92 0.90 0.95 0.90
net
\( Dis)agree 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.04
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.85 0.86 0.55 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.34 0.80 0.86 0.15 0.84 0.88 0.84 0.84 0.91 0.85
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03
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Table 95: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.46 0.32 0.46 0.81 0.03 0.16 0.80 0.05 0.34 0.33 0.56 0.49 0.42 0.49 0.47 0.85 0.90 0.80 0.08 0.43 0.03 0.57
| Agree 0.33 0.21 0.34 0.60 0.01 0.09 0.59 0.03 0.22 0.25 0.40 0.37 0.25 0.36 0.31 0.64 0.73 0.55 0.04 0.17 0.02 0.22
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.22 0.02 0.07 0.21 0.03 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.17 0.25 0.05 0.26 0.01 0.35
somewhat
Disagree 0.48 0.50 0.48 0.13 0.92 0.76 0.14 0.90 0.42 0.62 0.37 0.44 0.46 0.47 0.45 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.86 0.45 0.93 0.18
net
\( Dis)agree 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.11
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.07 0.87 0.66 0.07 0.86 0.32 0.57 0.31 0.40 0.44 0.40 0.40 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.80 0.33 0.88 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.18 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.24 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.04 0.25
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Table 96: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election of

Governor Newsom is a bad thing because it is inspiring other attempts to recall elected officials around the state (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.38 0.41 0.30 0.45 0.36 0.27 0.31 0.46 0.46 0.40 0.29 0.34 0.24 0.68 0.05 0.33 0.26 0.35 0.40 0.38 0
| Agree strongly 0.23 0.25 0.19 0.30 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.24 0.27 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.13 0.43 0.03 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.24 0.23 0
| Agree 0.15 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.21 0.19 0.25 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.25 0.02 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.15 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.53 0.49 0.61 0.47 0.54 0.62 0.63 0.45 0.42 0.47 0.61 0.55 0.67 0.18 0.89 0.58 0.71 0.58 0.47 0.53 0
| Disagree 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.39 0.51 0.36 0.45 0.54 0.54 0.38 0.32 0.37 0.50 0.47 0.54 0.09 0.82 0.42 0.63 0.49 0.37 0.43 0
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.10 0.03 0.07 0.13 0.10 0

Table 97: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election of

Governor Newsom is a bad thing because it is inspiring other attempts to recall elected officials around the state (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.23 0.38 0.35 0.36 0.44 0.45 0.42 0.36 0.50 0.39 0.35 0.42 0.40 0.56 0.37 0.44 0.39 0.37
| Agree strongly 0.23 0.11 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.21 0.33 0.24 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.42 0.22 0.30 0.21 0.24
| Agree 0.15 0.12 0.21 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.19 0.14
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.53 0.63 0.54 0.59 0.55 0.45 0.45 0.46 0.54 0.39 0.54 0.48 0.47 0.49 0.36 0.53 0.47 0.52 0.53
| Disagree 0.10 0.20 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.17 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.43 0.41 0.49 0.45 0.39 0.37 0.43 0.44 0.22 0.46 0.42 0.36 0.38 0.25 0.43 0.39 0.43 0.43
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10
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Table 98: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election of
Governor Newsom is a bad thing because it is inspiring other attempts to recall elected officials around the state (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.06 0.09 0.39 0.65 0.70 0.53 0.34 0.31 0.40 0.50 0.41 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.35 0.42 0.39 0.37 0.41
| Agree 0.23 0.04 0.05 0.25 0.39 0.41 0.47 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.28 0.31 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.21 0.27 0.23 0.23 0.25
strongly
| Agree 0.15 0.02 0.03 0.14 0.26 0.30 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.17 0.22 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.17
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.88 0.86 0.51 0.21 0.16 0.37 0.59 0.60 0.49 0.40 0.49 0.51 0.54 0.51 0.54 0.49 0.53 0.53 0.50
net
\( Dis)agree 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.20 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.13
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.82 0.76 0.41 0.11 0.06 0.25 0.49 0.50 0.38 0.31 0.29 0.43 0.45 0.42 0.45 0.38 0.44 0.45 0.37
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.09

Table 99: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election of
Governor Newsom is a bad thing because it is inspiring other attempts to recall elected officials around the state (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.70 0.46 0.71 0.27 0.09 0.06 0.56 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.09
| Agree 0.23 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.43 0.23 0.44 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.30 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04
strongly
| Agree 0.15 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.27 0.23 0.27 0.15 0.04 0.02 0.26 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.91 0.91 0.87 0.16 0.37 0.15 0.64 0.85 0.90 0.34 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.90 0.93 0.89
net
\( Dis)agree 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.34 0.11 0.28 0.09 0.20 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.82 0.83 0.53 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.43 0.76 0.82 0.23 0.80 0.81 0.84 0.83 0.87 0.79
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02
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Table 100: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election of
Governor Newsom is a bad thing because it is inspiring other attempts to recall elected officials around the state (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.26 0.38 0.66 0.05 0.10 0.65 0.05 0.31 0.27 0.47 0.42 0.32 0.39 0.41 0.70 0.75 0.64 0.07 0.30 0.03 0.48
| Agree 0.23 0.14 0.23 0.40 0.03 0.08 0.40 0.03 0.11 0.16 0.28 0.27 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.44 0.54 0.33 0.03 0.12 0.02 0.21
strongly
| Agree 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.25 0.02 0.03 0.25 0.02 0.20 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.26 0.22 0.31 0.04 0.18 0.02 0.27
somewhat
Disagree 0.53 0.72 0.52 0.20 0.91 0.77 0.22 0.89 0.59 0.66 0.42 0.46 0.59 0.52 0.48 0.16 0.11 0.22 0.87 0.60 0.92 0.31
net
\( Dis)agree 0.10 0.17 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.17 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.28 0.07 0.12
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.55 0.42 0.09 0.83 0.72 0.11 0.81 0.46 0.58 0.31 0.38 0.43 0.42 0.39 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.78 0.33 0.85 0.19
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.02 0.10 0.14 0.05 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.21
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Table 101: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election
offers the Republican Party its best chance to win back the governorship (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.54 0.54 0.55 0.59 0.54 0.42 0.59 0.59 0.51 0.61 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.52 0.61 0.50 0.50 0.56 0.53 0.54 0
| Agree strongly 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.29 0.26 0.15 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.25 0.28 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.24 0
| Agree 0.30 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.35 0.35 0.27 0.38 0.30 0.29 0.32 0.27 0.33 0.33 0.29 0.34 0.27 0.30 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.25 0.28 0.41 0.27 0.28 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.34 0.23 0.33 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.29 0
| Disagree 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.13 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.12 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.22 0.10 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.15 0.16 0
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.05 0.20 0.15 0.25 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.21 0.14 0.19 0.16 0

Table 102: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election
offers the Republican Party its best chance to win back the governorship (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.57 0.55 0.56 0.51 0.56 0.58 0.51 0.54 0.61 0.52 0.73 0.54 0.52 0.66 0.54 0.57 0.54 0.55
| Agree strongly 0.24 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.32 0.28 0.36 0.30 0.28 0.47 0.22 0.35 0.23 0.24
| Agree 0.30 0.38 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.27 0.33 0.29 0.24 0.37 0.24 0.24 0.19 0.32 0.22 0.31 0.30
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.27 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.34 0.14 0.29 0.30 0.20 0.30 0.27 0.34 0.28
| Disagree 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.18 0.06 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.13
somewhat
| Disagree 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.15
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.17
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Table 103: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election
offers the Republican Party its best chance to win back the governorship (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.66 0.57 0.48 0.51 0.53 0.53 0.57 0.54 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.53 0.51 0.55 0.52 0.59
| Agree 0.24 0.32 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.42 0.32 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.19 0.25 0.22 0.27
strongly
| Agree 0.30 0.34 0.35 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.11 0.25 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.30 0.33
somewhat
Disagree 0.29 0.18 0.26 0.34 0.34 0.32 0.34 0.25 0.27 0.31 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.34 0.32 0.31 0.27
net
‘( Dis)agree 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14
somewhat
| Disagree 0.16 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.13
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.19 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.14

Table 104: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election
offers the Republican Party its best chance to win back the governorship (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.57 0.57 0.47 0.52 0.61 0.52 0.47 0.61 0.60 0.51 0.56 0.62 0.63 0.63 0.59 0.63
| Agree 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.15 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.29
strongly
| Agree 0.30 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.38 0.28 0.25 0.35 0.36 0.25 0.30 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.34
somewhat
Disagree 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.37 0.33 0.23 0.33 0.40 0.24 0.24 0.33 0.29 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.25
net
\( Dis)agree 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.29 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.16
somewhat
| Disagree 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.18 0.22 0.10 0.22 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.18 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.13
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Table 105: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election
offers the Republican Party its best chance to win back the governorship (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.64 0.54 0.51 0.58 0.38 0.52 0.58 0.28 0.56 0.53 0.54 0.60 0.56 0.52 0.52 0.51 0.53 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.50
| Agree 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.10 0.23 0.25 0.18 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.31 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.16 0.24 0.15
strongly
| Agree 0.30 0.45 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.33 0.09 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.27 0.24 0.31 0.33 0.41 0.32 0.35
somewhat
Disagree 0.29 0.19 0.30 0.34 0.25 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.29 0.31 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.15
net
\( Dis)agree 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.08
somewhat
| Disagree 0.16 0.08 0.16 0.21 0.10 0.18 0.21 0.10 0.08 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.17 0.15 0.22 0.24 0.20 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.28 0.15 0.16 0.48 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.36
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Table 106: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected by winning only a small share of the total
vote (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.42 0.45 0.36 0.44 0.45 0.35 0.36 0.45 0.52 0.42 0.34 0.41 0.28 0.65 0.14 0.43 0.30 0.39 0.45 0.42 0
| Agree strongly 0.24 0.26 0.20 0.24 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.29 0.30 0.23 0.18 0.24 0.13 0.41 0.04 0.23 0.18 0.22 0.26 0.24 0
| Agree 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.25 0.10 0.20 0.13 0.17 0.19 0.18 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.42 0.40 0.48 0.42 0.43 0.47 0.52 0.37 0.32 0.36 0.48 0.43 0.53 0.17 0.70 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.36 0.42 0
| Disagree 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.19 0.08 0.17 0.17 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.13 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.28 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.36 0.36 0.28 0.22 0.24 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.09 0.52 0.29 0.40 0.35 0.23 0.29 0
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.19 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.10 0.20 0.12 0.19 0.16 0

Table 107: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected by winning only a small share of the total
vote (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.42 0.36 0.46 0.38 0.40 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.42 0.46 0.44 0.40 0.44 0.43 0.53 0.41 0.46 0.44 0.42
| Agree strongly 0.24 0.14 0.24 0.18 0.23 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.22 0.31 0.28 0.30 0.28 0.26 0.39 0.23 0.31 0.26 0.24
| Agree 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.10 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.18
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.42 0.50 0.41 0.49 0.43 0.37 0.38 0.36 0.42 0.33 0.45 0.36 0.38 0.39 0.35 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.43
| Disagree 0.13 0.22 0.12 0.16 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.29
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.11 0.24 0.17 0.18 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.15 0.16
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Table 108: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected by winning only a small share of the total
vote (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca~
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.42 0.14 0.20 0.43 0.63 0.70 0.48 0.40 0.35 0.46 0.51 0.42 0.40 0.42 0.46 0.40 0.45 0.44 0.41 0.46
| Agree 0.24 0.06 0.06 0.26 0.38 0.42 0.35 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.30 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.20 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.25
strongly
| Agree 0.18 0.08 0.14 0.17 0.25 0.27 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.21
somewhat
Disagree 0.42 0.73 0.64 0.40 0.20 0.15 0.36 0.41 0.48 0.40 0.35 0.42 0.38 0.46 0.39 0.44 0.38 0.46 0.43 0.40
net
\( Dis?agree 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.18 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.16
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.58 0.49 0.25 0.11 0.06 0.19 0.29 0.32 0.29 0.24 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.31 0.24
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.22 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.16 0.14

Table 109: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected by winning only a small share of the total
vote (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.42 0.15 0.14 0.23 0.68 0.54 0.69 0.39 0.19 0.16 0.62 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.17
| Agree 0.24 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.43 0.33 0.43 0.18 0.07 0.04 0.35 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.08
strongly
| Agree 0.18 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.25 0.21 0.26 0.21 0.12 0.12 0.27 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.09
somewhat
Disagree 0.42 0.71 0.71 0.72 0.16 0.35 0.14 0.42 0.68 0.71 0.28 0.73 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.76 0.72
(net)
| Disagree 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.24 0.09 0.24 0.08 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.12 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.17 0.18
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.53 0.54 0.49 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.26 0.51 0.52 0.17 0.54 0.56 0.52 0.53 0.59 0.54
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.04 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.11
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Table 110: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The recall election is
undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected by winning only a small share of the total

vote (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.42 0.31 0.43 0.66 0.14 0.16 0.65 0.15 0.39 0.33 0.49 0.45 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.68 0.70 0.65 0.18 0.43 0.14 0.59
| Agree 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.41 0.04 0.09 0.40 0.04 0.21 0.16 0.30 0.26 0.20 0.25 0.28 0.43 0.50 0.36 0.06 0.14 0.04 0.22
strongly
| Agree 0.18 0.12 0.19 0.26 0.10 0.07 0.24 0.11 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.24 0.20 0.29 0.12 0.29 0.09 0.38
somewhat
Disagree 0.42 0.61 0.41 0.18 0.71 0.57 0.19 0.70 0.23 0.51 0.36 0.39 0.41 0.43 0.39 0.15 0.11 0.19 0.68 0.46 0.72 0.19
net
\( Dis)agree 0.13 0.27 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.08 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.18 0.28 0.16 0.03
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.08 0.55 0.43 0.09 0.55 0.14 0.38 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.51 0.18 0.56 0.16
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.07 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.28 0.16 0.15 0.38 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.22
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Table 111: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s longstanding problems, including homelessness, income inequality, energy,
wildfires and water (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.48 0.43 0.58 0.42 0.51 0.58 0.58 0.44 0.33 0.55 0.59 0.54 0.63 0.10 0.91 0.51 0.63 0.52 0.44 0.48 0
| Agree strongly 0.40 0.36 0.49 0.36 0.41 0.49 0.51 0.35 0.27 0.43 0.48 0.45 0.52 0.06 0.81 0.40 0.53 0.43 0.37 0.40 0
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.54 0.40 0.55 0.46 0.40 0.38 0.49 0.63 0.45 0.40 0.45 0.35 0.86 0.08 0.46 0.32 0.45 0.53 0.49 0
| Disagree 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.03 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.12 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.37 0.41 0.29 0.42 0.35 0.32 0.27 0.39 0.49 0.32 0.30 0.33 0.27 0.68 0.04 0.31 0.23 0.34 0.41 0.37 0
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0

Table 112: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s longstanding problems, including homelessness, income inequality, energy,
wildfires and water (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.48 0.63 0.46 0.49 0.50 0.43 0.41 0.46 0.49 0.28 0.54 0.46 0.42 0.43 0.36 0.48 0.46 0.47 0.48
| Agree strongly 0.40 0.48 0.34 0.42 0.44 0.36 0.35 0.40 0.41 0.25 0.48 0.41 0.35 0.36 0.30 0.40 0.39 0.37 0.41
| Agree 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.07
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.34 0.51 0.49 0.47 0.54 0.56 0.51 0.48 0.68 0.45 0.41 0.53 0.53 0.57 0.49 0.49 0.50 0.49
| Disagree 0.12 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12
somewhat
| Disagree 0.37 0.21 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.45 0.46 0.44 0.38 0.50 0.30 0.26 0.39 0.38 0.44 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.37
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03
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Table 113: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s longstanding problems, including homelessness, income inequality, energy,
wildfires and water (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca~
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.48 0.90 0.86 0.46 0.10 0.08 0.40 0.57 0.56 0.43 0.34 0.52 0.49 0.52 0.47 0.50 0.41 0.46 0.49 0.45
| Agree 0.40 0.84 0.73 0.37 0.06 0.03 0.36 0.50 0.47 0.34 0.28 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.40 0.41 0.34 0.40 0.41 0.37
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.08
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.07 0.13 0.49 0.87 0.90 0.54 0.41 0.40 0.55 0.63 0.42 0.47 0.44 0.52 0.47 0.57 0.52 0.49 0.52
net
\( Dis?agree 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.06 0.14 0.09 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.14
somewhat
| Disagree 0.37 0.04 0.09 0.33 0.70 0.73 0.48 0.27 0.31 0.40 0.52 0.34 0.36 0.35 0.39 0.33 0.43 0.40 0.38 0.38
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03

Table 114: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be
recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s longstanding problems, including homelessness, income inequality, energy,
wildfires and water (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.48 0.94 0.94 0.79 0.04 0.29 0.03 0.64 0.86 0.93 0.29 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.93 0.93 0.90
| Agree 0.40 0.82 0.83 0.34 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.29 0.74 0.81 0.19 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.82 0.85 0.80
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.45 0.03 0.19 0.02 0.35 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.10
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.05 0.04 0.17 0.92 0.62 0.94 0.22 0.11 0.06 0.68 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.08
(net)
| Disagree 0.12 0.03 0.02 0.13 0.20 0.43 0.19 0.17 0.06 0.03 0.19 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03
somewhat
| Disagree 0.37 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.72 0.19 0.75 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.48 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.05
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
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Table 115: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - Newsom should be

recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s longstanding problems, including homelessness, income inequality, energy,
wildfires and water (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapprovilo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.48 0.68 0.47 0.10 0.92 0.77 0.11 0.92 0.62 0.63 0.37 0.45 0.56 0.45 0.44 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.90 0.69 0.94 0.29
| Agree 0.40 0.51 0.39 0.05 0.82 0.67 0.07 0.80 0.46 0.55 0.29 0.39 0.47 0.36 0.35 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.77 0.33 0.84 0.11
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.17 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.04 0.12 0.16 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.13 0.37 0.10 0.18
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.32 0.50 0.86 0.06 0.18 0.85 0.07 0.18 0.35 0.60 0.51 0.41 0.53 0.53 0.93 0.96 0.90 0.08 0.27 0.05 0.34
net
\( Dis)agree 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.19 0.03 0.06 0.19 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.14 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.08 0.30 0.05 0.21 0.03 0.13
somewhat
| Disagree 0.37 0.20 0.38 0.67 0.03 0.12 0.67 0.03 0.14 0.26 0.46 0.41 0.27 0.40 0.40 0.74 0.88 0.60 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.20
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.20 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.37
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Table 116: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The state’s new election
rules make it likely that widespread voter fraud will occur in the recall election (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Agree (net) 0.30 0.27 0.36 0.26 0.34 0.32 0.41 0.34 0.21 0.22 0.34 0.32 0.36 0.11 0.53 0.25 0.45 0.31 0.29 0.30 0
| Agree strongly 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.11 0.12 0.19 0.15 0.22 0.07 0.28 0.15 0.27 0.18 0.15 0.17 0
| Agree 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.20 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.04 0.25 0.10 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.13 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.52 0.55 0.46 0.58 0.52 0.51 0.43 0.43 0.59 0.62 0.45 0.49 0.41 0.70 0.27 0.61 0.40 0.55 0.50 0.52 0
| Disagree 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.46 0.37 0.48 0.42 0.40 0.35 0.36 0.51 0.51 0.36 0.39 0.32 0.63 0.17 0.49 0.30 0.46 0.40 0.43 0
strongly
No opinion 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.23 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.22 0.18 0

Table 117: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? -

rules make it likely that widespread voter fraud will occur in the recall election (Likely Voters)

The state’s new election

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00  443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Agree (net) 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.30 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.19 0.32 0.36 0.28 0.26 0.43 0.30 0.30 0.32 0.29
| Agree strongly 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.16 0.33 0.19 0.17 0.31 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.16
| Agree 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.15 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.52 0.54 0.57 0.52 0.48 0.53 0.54 0.51 0.54 0.61 0.46 0.39 0.51 0.53 0.41 0.53 0.48 0.49 0.53
| Disagree 0.09 0.17 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.37 0.51 0.42 0.38 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.34 0.35 0.41 0.44 0.27 0.44 0.35 0.40 0.44
strongly
No opinion 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.18
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Table 118: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The state’s new election
rules make it likely that widespread voter fraud will occur in the recall election (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Agree (net) 0.30 0.61 0.49 0.26 0.09 0.07 0.40 0.35 0.37 0.23 0.21 0.31 0.35 0.31 0.26 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.31 0.26
| Agree 0.17 0.37 0.23 0.15 0.05 0.04 0.29 0.19 0.22 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.14
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.24 0.26 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.11
somewhat
Disagree 0.52 0.22 0.35 0.53 0.73 0.77 0.41 0.47 0.44 0.60 0.60 0.46 0.47 0.49 0.56 0.47 0.56 0.62 0.51 0.55
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.12
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.13 0.25 0.40 0.66 0.71 0.37 0.35 0.34 0.51 0.54 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.44 0.39 0.50 0.54 0.43 0.44
strongly
No opinion 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.23 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.19

Table 119: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The state’s new election
rules make it likely that widespread voter fraud will occur in the recall election (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Agree (net) 0.30 0.52 0.53 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.24 0.47 0.55 0.14 0.50 0.53 0.51 0.51 0.58 0.49
| Agree 0.17 0.29 0.29 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.26 0.31 0.07 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.35 0.33
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.23 0.23 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.21 0.25 0.07 0.19 0.25 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.16
somewhat
Disagree 0.52 0.30 0.29 0.78 0.73 0.78 0.73 0.57 0.37 0.30 0.68 0.34 0.30 0.35 0.33 0.26 0.37
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.03 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.11
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.19 0.18 0.75 0.65 0.63 0.65 0.49 0.26 0.17 0.57 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.25
strongly
No opinion 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.11 0.18 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.14
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Table 120: Q7 Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the recall election? - The state’s new election
rules make it likely that widespread voter fraud will occur in the recall election (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total  Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Agree (net) 0.30 0.17 0.30 0.10 0.57 0.35 0.10 0.54 0.34 0.36 0.24 0.32 0.36 0.25 0.25 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.48 0.18 0.53 0.39
| Agree 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.06 0.31 0.19 0.06 0.29 0.21 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.26 0.05 0.30 0.21
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.05 0.14 0.04 0.26 0.16 0.04 0.24 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.22 0.13 0.23 0.18
somewhat
Disagree 0.52 0.63 0.52 0.73 0.26 0.36 0.73 0.29 0.28 0.47 0.57 0.48 0.41 0.60 0.59 0.72 0.69 0.74 0.34 0.65 0.29 0.42
net
\( Dis)agree 0.09 0.26 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.18 0.10 0.06
somewhat
| Disagree 0.43 0.37 0.43 0.65 0.16 0.28 0.64 0.18 0.21 0.37 0.48 0.38 0.34 0.50 0.50 0.64 0.64 0.65 0.23 0.46 0.19 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.28 0.18 0.18 0.38 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.20
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Table 121: Q8 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the

wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentian Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Right direction 0.42 0.46 0.33 0.48 0.42 0.33 0.34 0.44 0.54 0.36 0.32 0.35 0.28 0.78 0.02 0.37 0.27 0.39 0.45 0.42 0
Wrong track 0.52 0.48 0.62 0.45 0.55 0.62 0.62 0.52 0.40 0.54 0.62 0.58 0.65 0.14 0.94 0.56 0.70 0.57 0.48 0.52 0
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.06 0

Table 122: Q8 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the

wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish UsS Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00  406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Right direction 0.42 0.33 0.42 0.38 0.39 0.48 0.49 0.47 0.41 0.51 0.38 0.36 0.48 0.46 0.55 0.42 0.43 0.43 0.42
‘Wrong track 0.52 0.59 0.51 0.56 0.56 0.47 0.46 0.48 0.53 0.36 0.56 0.49 0.47 0.49 0.35 0.53 0.48 0.51 0.53
No opinion 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.06
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Table 123: Q8 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeuate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Right 0.42 0.04 0.07 0.39 0.78 0.83 0.42 0.36 0.33 0.47 0.57 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.44 0.39 0.49 0.42 0.41 0.45
direction
Wrong track 0.52 0.94 0.89 0.52 0.15 0.10 0.45 0.58 0.61 0.47 0.38 0.46 0.51 0.53 0.51 0.54 0.47 0.55 0.54 0.48
No opinion 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.07

Table 124: Q8 Generally speaking, do you think things in

wrong track? (Likely Voters)

California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Right 0.42 0.02 0.02 0.25 0.80 0.49 0.82 0.23 0.07 0.03 0.61 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04
direction
Wrong track 0.52 0.96 0.97 0.75 0.11 0.37 0.09 0.61 0.90 0.96 0.31 0.91 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.97 0.93
No opinion 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.16 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02

Table 125: Q8 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net)  stronglysome- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Right 0.42 0.25 0.43 0.76 0.02 0.10 0.75 0.03 0.21 0.28 0.53 0.44 0.34 0.46 0.46 0.83 0.91 0.74 0.04 0.19 0.01 0.23
%\lfi‘f)cntéoglrack 0.52 0.70 0.51 0.15 0.96 0.83 0.16 0.95 0.70 0.67 0.41 0.49 0.59 0.49 0.49 0.09 0.04 0.14 0.94 0.72 0.97 0.14
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.03 0.09 0.02 0.63
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Table 126: Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Approve (net) 0.48 0.53 0.38 0.55 0.42 0.39 0.38 0.52 0.63 0.43 0.38 0.42 0.34 0.89 0.03 0.45 0.26 0.43 0.53 0.48 0
| Approve 0.25 0.27 0.20 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.31 0.31 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.48 0.01 0.17 0.15 0.21 0.28 0.25 0
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.26 0.18 0.28 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.21 0.32 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.41 0.02 0.28 0.11 0.22 0.25 0.24 0
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.51 0.46 0.61 0.44 0.57 0.61 0.62 0.48 0.36 0.53 0.61 0.57 0.65 0.10 0.96 0.54 0.73 0.56 0.46 0.51 0
| Disapprove 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.07 0
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.44 0.40 0.54 0.37 0.50 0.54 0.58 0.41 0.30 0.45 0.51 0.49 0.54 0.05 0.90 0.41 0.67 0.47 0.41 0.44 0
strongly
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Table 127: Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Approve (net) 0.48 0.35 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.46 0.69 0.44 0.50 0.57 0.54 0.72 0.48 0.52 0.50 0.48
| Approve 0.25 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.29 0.23 0.36 0.19 0.21 0.34 0.30 0.57 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.25
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.21 0.29 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.33 0.26 0.29 0.23 0.25 0.15 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.23
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.51 0.64 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.45 0.44 0.47 0.53 0.29 0.56 0.47 0.42 0.45 0.25 0.52 0.47 0.49 0.51
| Disapprove 0.07 0.21 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.44 0.44 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.41 0.40 0.44 0.47 0.20 0.44 0.43 0.36 0.38 0.22 0.45 0.39 0.42 0.44
strongly
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 128: Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaftrongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Approve 0.48 0.04 0.10 0.49 0.89 0.90 0.65 0.42 0.39 0.53 0.62 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.45 0.56 0.48 0.47 0.54
(net)
| Approve 0.25 0.03 0.05 0.24 0.43 0.49 0.51 0.29 0.22 0.24 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.21 0.29 0.20 0.24 0.28
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.01 0.05 0.25 0.46 0.41 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.29 0.34 0.18 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.29 0.23 0.26
somewhat
Disapprove 0.51 0.96 0.89 0.50 0.10 0.09 0.32 0.57 0.60 0.46 0.37 0.53 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.54 0.43 0.51 0.53 0.45
(net)
| Disapprove 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.12 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.20 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.09
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.44 0.93 0.83 0.38 0.06 0.02 0.29 0.52 0.53 0.38 0.31 0.33 0.45 0.45 0.43 0.48 0.40 0.43 0.47 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
Table 129: Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)
Recall Newsom Considering one of the major candidates
Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what
unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Approve 0.48 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.93 0.59 0.95 0.32 0.08 0.04 0.68 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.07
(net)
| Approve 0.25 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.48 0.05 0.51 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.36 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.54 0.45 0.31 0.05 0.02 0.32 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
somewhat
Disapprove 0.51 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.06 0.40 0.04 0.61 0.91 0.95 0.31 0.93 0.95 0.94 0.95 0.98 0.93
(net)
| Disapprove 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.66 0.05 0.38 0.03 0.39 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.06
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.44 0.92 0.93 0.34 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.22 0.81 0.89 0.19 0.87 0.86 0.90 0.89 0.95 0.87
strongly
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 130: Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBiocial News Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvésapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net)  stronglysome- (net) some-  strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion
for
pres/
re-
fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00 3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00 1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957 1001 1275.00 214 1061 33
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00 1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687 657 1418.00 195 1224 22
Approve 0.48 0.31 0.49 0.87 0.02 0.17 0.87 0.03 0.24 0.32 0.61 0.52 0.41 0.52 0.51 1.00 1 1 0.00 0 0 0
net
\( Ap)prove 0.25 0.15 0.25 0.45 0.01 0.08 0.45 0.01 0.12 0.16 0.32 0.32 0.18 0.24 0.24 0.51 1 0 0.00 0 0 0
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.16 0.24 0.43 0.01 0.09 0.42 0.02 0.12 0.16 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.49 0 1 0.00 0 0 0
somewhat
Disapprove 0.51 0.69 0.50 0.12 0.98 0.83 0.12 0.97 0.74 0.67 0.39 0.47 0.58 0.48 0.48 0.00 0 0 1.00 1 1 0
net)
\( Disapprove 0.07 0.21 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.16 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.00 0 0 0.14 1 0 0
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.44 0.48 0.44 0.05 0.93 0.73 0.05 0.90 0.58 0.61 0.31 0.40 0.48 0.40 0.43 0.00 0 0 0.86 0 1 0
strongly
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 1
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Table 131: Q10 How would you

rate the job that Governor Newsom has been doing in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacrament3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party party Vot- Likely
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- ers
(to- ley er-
tal) ence
unweighted n 3266.00 2416.00 850.00 676.00 401.00 247.00 321.00 187.00 838.00 80.00 466.00 261.00 205.00 1775.00 783.00 526.00 182.00 1675.00 1591.00 3266.00 0
weighted n 2783.00 1900.00 884.00 578.00 253.00 256.00 304.00 158.00 590.00 79.00 523.00 259.00 265.00 1171.00 933.00 515.00 165.00 1365.00 1418.00 2783.00 0
Excellent 0.23 0.25 0.17 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.18 0.28 0.29 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.44 0.01 0.15 0.15 0.19 0.26 0.23 0
Good 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.29 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.34 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.43 0.03 0.28 0.15 0.24 0.26 0.25 0
Fair 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0
Poor 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.03 0.24 0.13 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.13 0
Very Poor 0.30 0.27 0.36 0.25 0.35 0.40 0.42 0.28 0.20 0.30 0.34 0.31 0.36 0.03 0.63 0.29 0.42 0.34 0.26 0.30 0
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0

Table 132: Q10 How would you rate the job that Governor Newsom has been doing in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- (net) domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilingummit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 3266.00 212.00 421.00 511.00 997.00 1125.00 746.00 379.00 2140.00 220.00 256.00 91.00 542.00 443.00 94.00 2822.00 434.00 689.00 2557.00
weighted n 2783.00 229.00 361.00 420.00 790.00 983.00 646.00 337.00 1861.00 145.00 243.00 52.00 480.00 406.00 72.00 2395.00 383.00 547.00 2227.00
Excellent 0.23 0.12 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.28 0.28 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.18 0.21 0.26 0.23 0.43 0.22 0.26 0.23 0.23
Good 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.31 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.25
Fair 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.06 0.09
Poor 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.13
Very Poor 0.30 0.37 0.28 0.33 0.35 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.31 0.15 0.28 0.30 0.26 0.28 0.14 0.31 0.24 0.32 0.30
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 133: Q10 How would you rate the job that Governor Newsom has been doing in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha8trongly Not High Some College  Post Less $20K-  $40K-  $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/trade uate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 3266.00 375.00 468.00 864.00 713.00 822.00 34.00 196.00 815.00 1100.00 1109.00 143.00 282.00 316.00 675.00 680.00 449.00 606.00 2196.00 868.00
weighted n 2783.00 471.00 551.00 732.00 479.00 538.00 36.00 267.00 1112.00 856.00 500.00 144.00 309.00 330.00 627.00 549.00 330.00 409.00 1808.00 800.00
Excellent 0.23 0.03 0.04 0.21 0.42 0.44 0.42 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.19 0.28 0.20 0.22 0.26
Good 0.25 0.02 0.05 0.29 0.45 0.43 0.25 0.16 0.19 0.30 0.34 0.17 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.25
Fair 0.09 0.04 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.10
Poor 0.13 0.20 0.23 0.16 0.02 0.02 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.10
Very Poor 0.30 0.71 0.54 0.24 0.04 0.01 0.10 0.42 0.38 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.35 0.26 0.30 0.30 0.29
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

Table 134: Q10 How would you rate the job that Governor Newsom has been doing in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Considering one of the major candidates

Total Yes Yes, Yes, No No, No, Undecided Faulconer Cox Paffrath Ose Jenner Gaines Kiley Elder Hewitt
voter strongly some- voter some- strongly
what what

unweighted n 3266.00 1142.00 1105.00 37.00 2037.00 109.00 1928.00 87.00 688.00 685.00 539.00 330.00 318.00 250.00 435.00 667.00 286.00
weighted n 2783.00 1313.00 1287.00 27.00 1405.00 83.00 1321.00 66.00 731.00 772.00 412.00 399.00 346.00 302.00 532.00 777.00 337.00
Excellent 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.04 0.47 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.35 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03
Good 0.25 0.02 0.02 0.19 0.46 0.42 0.47 0.32 0.08 0.04 0.34 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.07
Fair 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.41 0.08 0.36 0.06 0.28 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
Poor 0.13 0.25 0.24 0.32 0.01 0.15 0.00 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.10 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.21
Very Poor 0.30 0.64 0.65 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.55 0.62 0.09 0.64 0.63 0.70 0.67 0.73 0.64
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 135: Q10 How would you rate the job that Governor Newsom has been doing in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Biden Job Rating

Gun in household

Primary political news source

Newsom job rating

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ ApproveDisapproviNo Yes No TelevisioBocial News  Other ApproveApproveApproveDisapprdvisapprdvésapprovéNo
voter didn’t opin- Me- Sites (net) strongly some- (net) some- strongly opin-
vote ion dia what what ion

for

pres/

re-

fused
unweighted n 3266.00 37.00  3229.00 2150.00 855.00 224.00 2142.00 1078.00 46.00  1074.00 2103.00 1029.00 255.00 1296.00 414.00 1958.00 957.00 1001.00 1275.00 214.00 1061.00 33.00
weighted n 2783.00 131.00 2652.00 1459.00 1130.00 63.00  1492.00 1243.00 48.00 1036.00 1657.00 928.00 246.00 1025.00 327.00 1344.00 687.00 657.00 1418.00 195.00 1224.00 22.00
Excellent 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.41 0.01 0.08 0.41 0.01 0.09 0.15 0.29 0.28 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.46 0.74 0.17 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.15
Good 0.25 0.11 0.26 0.45 0.02 0.10 0.44 0.02 0.13 0.18 0.31 0.24 0.22 0.27 0.32 0.47 0.24 0.71 0.05 0.23 0.02 0.30
Fair 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.01 0.12 0.11 0.33 0.07 0.18
Poor 0.13 0.23 0.12 0.02 0.24 0.25 0.03 0.24 0.41 0.17 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.08
Very Poor 0.30 0.41 0.30 0.02 0.65 0.48 0.02 0.63 0.29 0.41 0.20 0.26 0.39 0.28 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.12 0.66 0.00
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.30
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